

Case No. 14-4151 and 14-4165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY  
OWNERS,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,  
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah  
Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB  
Judge Dee Benson

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CATO INSTITUTE AND  
PROFESSORS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Julio Colomba  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. TO REACH NON-COMMERCIAL, INTRASTATE ACTIVITIES, THE POWER TO REGULATE INTERSTATE COMMERCE MUST BE AUGMENTED BY THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE .....	7
II. AS APPLIED TO THE UTAH PRARIE DOG, THE FEDERAL FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE’S “TAKE” RULE IS NEITHER NECESSARY NOR PROPER FOR EXECUTING CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWER AND THUS IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXPANSION OF THAT POWER .....	13
A. Congress’s Incidental Powers Must Be Both Necessary and Proper for Carrying Into Execution Its Other Enumerated Powers .....	16
1. The Original Public Meaning of “Necessary” .....	18
2. The Original Public Meaning of “Proper” .....	20
B. The “Take Rule” is Neither Necessary Nor Proper .....	21
1. The Take Rule Is Not Necessary .....	21
2. The Take Rule Is Not Proper. ....	26

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) or 32(a) ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	29
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd., v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	28
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	7
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	5, 9, 17, 26
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	28
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13, 29, 31
<i>Rancho Viejo v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2. F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	11

*Wickard v. Filburn*,  
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 6, 11
